except for investment properties and financial instruments, which are measured at fair values,
as appropriate. The accounting policies used in the preparation of interim financial statements
are consistent with those set out in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31
March 2011.

Accounting policy change

In the financial year 2010/11, the Group changed its accounting policy for the property
investment related to Club Lusitano Building (the “Property”), which was acquired in September
2009. Previously, the Property was valued using a cost model and classified as a leasehold
property. It is now valued using the fair value model and classified as an investment property.
Management judges that this policy provides more relevant and consistent information because
it results in all the Group’s investment properties are valued at fair value. This change in
accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively, and the comparative statements for
the financial year 2010 have been restated and present in the 2010/11 Annual Report. The
effect of the change on the financial period ended 30 September 2010 is tabulated below:

Originally stated Adjustments Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Investment properties 516,500 550,000 1,066,500
Leasehold property 425,017 (425,017) –
Deferred tax liabilities (63,480) (19,719) (83,199)

Change in fair value of
  investment properties 7,700 20,000 27,700
Depreciation & amortization (2,964) 2,691 (273)
Deferred tax (2,376) (3,300) (5,676)
Retained earnings as at 1 April 2010 927,229 85,873 1,013,102

PIONEER GLOBAL GROUP LIMITED 9

1.	 Basis of Presentation and Accounting Policies (Continued)

The adoption of new and revised HKFRSs

In the current period, the Group has applied a number of new and revised accounting
standards, amendments and interpretations (“new and revised HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA
below, which are relevant to its operations.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Presentation of Financial Statements
HKAS 24 (Revised) Related Parties Disclosures
HKAS 27 (Amendment) Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
HKAS 32 (Amendment) Financial Instruments: Presentation
HKFRS 3 (Revised) Business Combinations